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than 500 ppm above background, as
measured by the method specified in
§61.245(c); and

(2) Is tested for compliance with
paragraph (i)(1) initially upon designa-
tion, annually, and at other times re-
quested by the Administrator.

[49 FR 23513, June 6, 1984; 49 FR 38946, Oct. 2,
1984, as amended at 656 FR 78281, Dec. 14, 2000]

§61.242-4 Standards: Pressure relief
devices in gas/vapor service.

(a) Except during pressure releases,
each pressure relief device in gas/vapor
service shall be operated with no de-
tectable emissions, as indicated by an
instrument reading of less than 500
ppm above background, as measured by
the method specified in §61.245(c).

(b)(1) After each pressure release, the
pressure relief device shall be returned
to a condition of no detectable emis-
sions, as indicated by an instrument
reading of less than 500 ppm above
background, as soon as practicable, but
no later than 5 calendar days after
each pressure release, except as pro-
vided in §61.242-10.

(2) No later than 5 calendar days
after the pressure release, the pressure
relief device shall be monitored to con-
firm the condition of no detectable
emissions, as indicated by an instru-
ment reading of less than 500 ppm
above background, as measured by the
method specified in §61.245(c).

(c) Any pressure relief device that is
routed to a process or fuel gas system
or equipped with a closed-vent system
capable of capturing and transporting
leakage from the pressure relief device
to a control device as described in
§61.242-11 is exempt from the require-
ments of paragraphs (a) and (b) of this
section.

(d)(1) Any pressure relief device that
is equipped with a rupture disk up-
stream of the pressure relief device is
exempt from the requirements of para-
graphs (a) and (b) of this section, pro-
vided the owner or operator complies
with the requirements in paragraph
(d)(2) of this section.

(2) After each pressure release, a new
rupture disk shall be installed up-
stream of the pressure relief device as
soon as practicable, but no later than 5
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calendar days after each pressure re-
lease, except as provided in §61.242-10.

[49 FR 23513, June 6, 1984; 49 FR 38946, Oct. 2,
1984, as amended at 656 FR 78281, Dec. 14, 2000]

§61.242-5 Standards: Sampling con-
necting systems.

(a) Each sampling connection system
shall be equipped with a closed-purge,
closed-loop, or closed vent system, ex-
cept as provided in §61.242-1(c). Gases
displaced during filling of the sample
container are not required to be col-
lected or captured.

(b) Each closed-purge, closed-loop, or
closed vent system as required in para-
graph (a) of this section shall comply
with the requirements specified in
paragraphs (b)(1) through (4) of this
section:

(1) Return the purged process fluid
directly to the process line; or

(2) Collect and recycle the purged
process fluid; or

(3) Be designed and operated to cap-
ture and transport all the purged proc-
ess fluid to a control device that com-
plies with the requirements of §61.242—
11; or

(4) Collect, store, and transport the
purged process fluid to any of the fol-
lowing systems or facilities:

(i) A waste management unit as de-
fined in 40 CFR 63.111 if the waste man-
agement unit is subject to and oper-
ated in compliance with the provisions
of 40 CFR part 63, subpart G, applicable
to Group 1 wastewater streams; or

(ii) A treatment, storage, or disposal
facility subject to regulation under 40
CFR part 262, 264, 265, or 266; or

(iii) A facility permitted, licensed, or
registered by a State to manage munic-
ipal or industrial solid waste, if the
process fluids are not hazardous waste
as defined in 40 CFR part 261.

(¢c) In-situ sampling systems and
sampling systems without purges are
exempt from the requirements of para-
graphs (a) and (b) of this section.

[65 FR 78281, Dec. 14, 2000]

§61.242-6 Standards:
valves or lines.

Open-ended

(a)(1) BEach open-ended valve or line
shall be equipped with a cap, blind
flange, plug, or a second valve, except
as provided in §61.242-1(c).
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